
1
1
2
0

Request for Commission Action
City of Springfield, Ohio

Item Number: 

Agenda Date:  09/10/2024 Today's Date:  09/03/2024

Subject:  Confirm and Approve Change Order #1 with Bryx Inc for installation of 
Station Alerting at the Fire Stations

Submitted By:  Juli Springer

Department:  Fire Rescue Contact:  Jacob King

Item Type: Ordinance Contract: Yes

Prior Ordinances and Resolutions:

Prior Ordinance/Resolution Date of Prior Ordinance/Resolution
24-159 05/21/ 2024

Summary:

Respectfully request City Commission confirm and approve Change Order #1 with 
Bryx Inc. for the installation of Station Alerting at the Fire Stations.  This Change Order 
reflects an increase to the contract in the amount of $15,000 for a not-to-exceed 
amount of $438,820.00 for the initial five-year term.

Justification for Emergency Action:

n/a 

Funds Activity: 

Department/Division Fund Description Account Number Actual Cost
Fire $ 15,000

Total Cost: $15,000


